ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CHAPTER31
AUTHORITY ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:IB-1 et seq.; P.L. 2009, c. 90.; and P.L. 2011, c. 149
(NJ.S.A. 34:IB-242 et seq.).
Source and Effective Date
R.2010 d.285, effective November 9, 2010.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2019(a), 42 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Chaptet· Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1b, Chapter 31, Authority
Assistance Programs, expires on November 9, 2017. See: 43 N.J.R.

gram, was adopted as R.1999 d.381, effective November I, 1999. See:
31 N.J.R. 2522(a), 31 NJ.R. 3525(a).
Pursmmt to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 31, Authority
Assistance Programs, was readopted as R.2000 d.297, effective June 16,
2000. See: 32 N.J.R. 1705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
Chapter 31, Authority Assistance Programs, was readopted as R.2005
d.274, effective July 22, 2005. As a part ofR.2005 d.274, Subchapter 5,
Export Revolving Line of Credit; ·. Subchapter 6, New Jersey Trade
Adjustment Assistance Center; Subchapter 9, New Jersey Boat Industry
Loan Guarantee Fund and Subchaptet 13, Rules for Implementation of
an Act Concerning the Restmcturing of Certain Solid Waste Facility
Bonds, and Providing for the Financing Thereof through the New Jersey
Economic Development Authority,. P.L.2001, c.401 were repealed,
effective August 15, 2005. See: 37 N.J.R. l 714(a),37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
Subchapter 4, Downtown . Beautification Program, was repealed by
R.2009 d.38, effective January 20, 2009. See: 40 N.J.R. 5954(a), 41
N.J.R. 638(a). .
Subchapter 9, Urban Transit Hub Tax Credit Program, was adopted as
11ew rules by R.2009 d.53, effective February 2, 2009. See: 40 N.1.R.
6426(a), 41 N.J.R. 807(a).

Subchapter 14, Business Retention and Relocation Assistance Grant
Program, was recodified from Subchapter l of N.lA.C. 12A:2; Sub-
chapter 15, Tax Credit Certificate Transfer. Program, was recodified
from Subchapter I of NJ.A.C. 12A:2A; Subchapter 16, Sales and Use
Tax Exemption Program, was recodified from Subchapter 2ofN.J.A.C.
12A:2A; and Subchapter 17, Energy Sales Tax Exemption Program for
Certain Counties, was tecodified from Su~chapter 4 ofN.J.A.C. 12A:2A
by R.2010 d.231, effective October 18, 2010. See: 42 N.J.R. 1495(b),
42 N.J.R. 2436(a).
Chapter 31, Authority Assistance Programs, was readopted a$ R.2010
d.285, effective November 9, 20}0. AS a part ofR2010 d.285, Sub-
chapter 5, InvestNJ Business Grant Program, was repealed, effective
December 6, 2010. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section
annotations.
Subchapter 4, Economic Redevelopment and Growth Program, was
adopted as special new rules by R.2011 d.152, effective May 3, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1372(a). Subchapter. 4, Economic Redevelopment and
Growth Program, was adopted as concurrent new mies by R.2012 d.030,
effective January 6, 2012. See: 44 N.J.R. 307(a).
Subchapter 18, Grow New Jersey Assistance Program, was adopted .as
new rules by R.2012 d.118, effective June 18, 2012. See: 44 N.J.R.
434(a), 44 N.J.R. 1784(c).
CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. BOND FINANCING PROGRAM
19:31-1.1

Recodified from N.J.A.C, 19:31-9.15 by R.2010 d.177, effective August
16, 2010. . . . .·
See: 42 N.J.R. 907(a), 42 NJ.R. 1902(a:).
SUBCHAPTER 10, BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT
INCENTIVE PROGRAM
19:3140.1 Applicability and scope
The rules in this subchapter are promulgated by the New
Jersey Economic Developrfietit Authority to implement P.L.
Supp: 6-18-12
. OTHER A~ENCl~S
1996, c26, as arfiended by l>.L 2003, c.t66, This Act estab-
lishes the Business Erfiploymeht Incentive Program, a special
business assistance program to provide grants fo businesses
located ifi, or relocatmg ta, New Jersey that create hew jobs
in New Jersey.
Amendedby R.2004 cL94, effective March l, 2004.
See: 35 NJ.R. 5047(a), 35 N.J.R. 5369(a), 36 N.J.R. 1198(b).
Added ", as am¢nded by P.L. 2003, c.166" at the end of the first
sentence.
19:3140,2 Definitions

employee is an employee whose position has moved to New
Jersey but whose income is not subject to the New Jersey
gross income tax pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54A:l-1 et seq., the
amount ofwithholdingthat would occur if the employee were
to move to New Jersey. Withholdings shall not include
amounts :Withheld by a busifiess from stock options, money or
other payments given to a new employee pursuant to the ter-
mination of employment ofthe new employee. Withholdings
shall include amounts withheld by a business from stock
options, money or other payments given to a new employee
pursuant to a bonus for commencing employment· or for
services rendered by the new employee.
Amended by R.1997 d270, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1485(b), 29 NJ.R. 2844(b).
Amended "Eligible position".
Amended by R.2000 d.297, effective July 17, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1705(a), 32 N.J.R. 2602(c).
Rewrote the section.
Amended. byR.2004 d.94, effective March l., 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5047(a), 35 N.J.R. 5369(a), 36 N.J.R. 1198(b).
Rewrote the section. ·
Amended by R.2005 d.97, effectivi: March 21, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 5663(a), 37 N.J.R. 904(b) .
Supp. 6-18-12
19:31-10.2
Rewrote "Bus.iness•;,. '.'New employee'\ and "Withholdings"; added
"Base employment number", ''Commitment duration'', "New employ-
ment.commitineI1t", and "Pr?fessional employment organization".
Amended byR.2005 d27~. ~ffei:tive August 15; 2005. '
See: 37 N.J'.R l 7l4(a}, 37 N.J.R. 3058(a).
Rewrote "New employee" definition.
Amendeq by R.2008 dJ8, effective January 7, 2008.
See,:. 38 N.J.R.$341(a), 40 NJ.R. 195(b).
Added definitions '.'Consumer Price Index''; ''Effective date" and
"Non•tesid~nt .. New. Jersey. employee"; and rewrote definition "New
employment commitment''.